

I.E. 402/2024 (R-402 of 2024)
Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen
Judge, Special Court under Electricity Act,
For the District of Nadia

Order No. 06 dated 19-07-2025

J.O. Code WB00823

The accused person namely, **Krishna Gopal Ghosh @ Bishu** is present along with his Id. Advocate and has also filed hazira.

Ld. Spl. P.P. is also present.

The case is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Considered.

Perused the materials on case record and the CD.

On perusal of the case record and the CD, I find that there is sufficient material, prima facie for framing charge u/s. **135(1)(a)** of the Electricity Act, 2003 against the accused **Krishna Gopal Ghosh @ Bishu**.

Accordingly, charge is framed in separate sheets of paper and kept with the record.

The contents of the charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person in '**Bengali languages**' to which he pleads not guilty by saying '**AMi NIRDOSH**' and claims to be tried.

Let, the accused person be tried as per Law.

Issue summons upon the complainant accordingly.

Prosecution is directed to take necessary steps.

To **06.03.2026** for appearance and evidence of **CSW1**.

Accused person is as before.

Dictated & Corrected by me
Sd/- Smt. Sushmita Gayen
Judge, Special Court (Electricity Act),
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia

Sd/- Smt. Sushmita Gayen
Judge, Special Court (Electricity Act),
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia